
 
 

Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 22 December 2015 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 6 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached) 

 

 

4.1.   DC/2014/01065 DEMOLITION OF BUNGALOW, PARTIAL DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING POULTRY UNITS, AND PROPOSED RETAIL / 
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 4 UNITS, ACCESS 
ARRANGEMENTS, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 

 

7 - 20 

4.2.   DC/2015/00931  ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS AND FORMATION 
OF NEW ACCESS LOWER HARDWICK, HARDWICK HILL, CHEPSTOW, 
NP16 5PT 
 

 

21 - 28 

4.3.   DC/2015/00970  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUILDINGS, 
CONVERSION OF HOTEL BEDROOM ANNEXE INTO 7 NO RESIDENTIAL 
UNITS, ERECTION OF 3 LINKED DWELLINGS WITH CAR PARKING AND 
ALTERED SITE ACCESS 
 

 

29 - 40 

4.4.   DC/2015/01264  CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 USE (BUSINESS OFFICE) 
TO A3 USE (FOOD AND DRINK) FORMER TOURIST INFORMATION 
CENTRE, SWAN MEADOW, MONMOUTH ROAD ABERGAVENNY 
 

41 - 44 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.5.   DC/2015/01331 INSTALLATION OF 30.5m HIGH LATTICE 

TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER TO SUPPLY BROADBAND TO THE 
SURROUNDING AREA, AS PART OF A  CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT TO SUPPLY 
SUPERFAST BROADBAND TO A NUMBER OF RURAL AREAS IN 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, WHERE TRADITIONAL MEANS ARE UNAVAILABLE  
PEN-Y-GARN FARM, PENALLT 
 

 

45 - 52 

4.6.   DC/2015/01378 INSTALLATION OF 30.5m HIGH LATTICE 
TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER TO SUPPLY BROADBAND TO THE 
SURROUNDING AREA, AS PART OF A CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT TO SUPPLY 
SUPERFAST BROADBAND TO A NUMBER OF RURAL AREAS IN 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, WHERE TRADITIONAL MEANS ARE UNAVAILABLE  
LITTLE SKIRRID, COLDBROOK, ABERGAVENNY 
 

 

53 - 60 

5.   Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated 
Conservation Areas 

 

61 - 74 

6.   FOR INFORMATION The Planning Inspectorate - Appeal Decisions 
Received 

 

75 - 76 

6.1.   Appeal Decision - Greenmeadow Llanellen 
 

 

77 - 80 

6.2.   Appeal Decision Clawdd y Parc 
 

 

81 - 88 

6.3.   Appeal Decision Clos Croeso 
 

 

89 - 90 

6.4.   Appeal Decision Mitchell Troy Common 
 

 

91 - 94 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
D. Blakebrough 
D. Dovey 
D. Edwards 
D. Evans 
R. Harris 
B. Hayward 
J. Higginson 
P. Murphy 
M. Powell 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
A. Wintle 

 
Public Information 

 

Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering with 
Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting.  Details 
regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda or is available here 
Public Speaking Protocol 
 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://democr
[...]
tify the members who proposed and 

seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer and seconder 
shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she has been 

present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full presentation and consideration 
of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 
Content of the Speeches 
 
Comments by the representative of the town / community council or objector, supporter or applicant / 
agent should be limited to matters raised in their original representations and be relevant planning 
issues. These include: 
 

 Relevant national and local planning policies. 

 Appearance and character of the development, layout and density. 

 Traffic generation, highway safety and parking / servicing. 

 Overshadowing, overlooking, noise disturbance, odours or other loss of amenity. 

 
Speakers should avoid referring to matters outside the remit of the Planning Committee, 
such as: 
 

 Boundary disputes, covenants and other property rights; 

 Personal remarks (e.g Applicant’s motives or actions to date or about members or officers); 

 Rights to views or devaluation of property. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Evans, R. Harris, 
B. Hayward, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, M. Powell, B. Strong, 
F. Taylor, A. Webb and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Paula Clarke Planning Applications and Enforcement Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
Shirley Wiggam Senior Strategy & Policy Officer 
Sarah King Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Edwards and P. Watts 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillors P. Clarke, D. Evans, A. Webb and A. Wintle declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in relation to application DC/2015/00688, as members of 
Monmouthshire Housing Association.  County Councillors Clarke, Evans, Webb and 
Wintle left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The Chairman confirmed and signed the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd 
December 2015, subject to the following amendment:  
 
Present: Addition:  County Councillors R. Edwards and P. Clarke. 
 
The Head of Planning clarified concerns that were expressed, as a result of public speaking at 
the previous meeting.  Members had expressed concerns that there had been a request to 
speak, but this had not been allowed.  
 
We were informed that Public Speaking emails had been received for the previous meeting, 
however, one request was received after the deadline and there had been an oversight with 
another, despite requests being submitted to speak.  Sincere apologies were submitted on 
behalf of officers, the system and protocol for public speaking register had been amended. 
 
The Committee were reassured and thanked officers for clarification.    
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

3. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 
Enterprise (copies attached)  

 
3.1.   DC/2015/00606 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 

(XII) T
[...]
irman and outlined the following points: 
  

 Wholeheartedly supported application and justified why application was retrospective. 

 Significant consultation had been held by Monmouth Chamber of Commerce and money had to 

be spent by end of 2014. 

 Not aware of need for planning consent until early 2015. 

 3 panels had been installed and one would be moved. 

 Monmouth Chamber of Commerce considered the application as a business development 

opportunity.  

 
We recognised the importance of the application in relation to promoting tourism. 
 
In response to a query regarding a misprint, we were advised that paragraphs 5.31 and 5.32 
highlighted views of highways and planning officers respectively.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor A. Wintle and seconded by Councillor R. Hayward that application 
DC/2015/00086 be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 14 
Against Approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00086 be approved subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 

3.3.   DC/2015/00688 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

(INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND 
THE PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS LAND AT SHIRENEWTON 
(LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b)) 

 
County Councillors P. Clarke, D. Evans, A. Webb and A. Wintle declared personal and 
prejudicial interests due to association with Monmouthshire Housing Association.  
County Councillors Clarke, Evans, Webb and Wintle left the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 

 
The local member addressed the committee and advised that letter from MHA had been 
received which outlined concerns.  It was suggested that in order to remain socially inclusive the 
development had one entrance, for market and social housing (not separate).  
 
The committee recognised that other developments had been completed with one integrated 
entrance.  However, we were informed that changing entrances would cause redesign or 
highways safety issues and all sites were individual. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor R. Hayward and duly seconded by County Councillor D. 
Blakebrough, that application DC/2015/00688 be refused on the basis of 1 access to be 
provided. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For refusal  - 3  
Against refusal - 7 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposal was defeated.  It was proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by 
County Councillor R. Higginson that application DC/2015/00688 be approved subject to 
conditions outlined within the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 7  
Against Approval  - 3 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00688 be approved subject to conditions outlined within 
the report. 
 

3.4.   DC/2015/00973 TEMPORARY CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND KNOWN AS 
CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY FROM AMENITY/AGRICULTURAL 
GRAZING TO OUTDOOR LEISURE AS A VENUE TO HOST THE 2016 
NATIONAL EISTEDDFOD; CASTLE MEADOWS, ABERGAVENNY 

 
The committee received the planning officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation.   
 
It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. Harris 
that application DC/2015/00973 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

For approval  - 14  
Against Approval  - 0 
Abstentions   - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00973 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 

3.5.   DC/2015/01106 BUILDING PLOT FOR ONE DWELLING CHURCH FARM, 
CHURCH ROAD, CALDICOT 

 
The committee received the planning officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation.  
 
It was proposed by County Councillor R. Higginson and seconded by County Councillor D. 
Evans that application DC/2015/01106 be approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 13  
Against Approval - 1 
Abstentions   - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01106 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report.  
 

3.6.   DC/2015/01321 NEW AGRICULTURAL SHED TO HOUSE ANIMALS AND FOR 
GENERAL FARM USE HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, 
LYDART, MONMOUTH 

 
The committee received the planning officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor D. Blakebrough and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Hayward that application DC/2015/01321 be approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 14  
Against Approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01321 be approved subject to the conditions as outlined 
in the report.  
 
Members commented that as an agricultural building, some form of daylight would be required 
inside the building.  It was agreed that officers would give the applicant an opportunity to 
incorporate this into the design before issuing the decision.   
 
4. FOR INFORMATION The Planning Inspectorate - Appeal Decisions Received  

 
4.1.   DC/2013/00862 - 34 Pen y Pound 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following site 
visit on 29/01/15, site 34 Pen y Pound, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, NP7 7RN.   
 
The appeal had been dismissed. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm  
 

 

Page 6



DC/2014/01065 
 
DEMOLITION OF BUNGALOW, PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF EXISTING POULTRY UNITS, 
AND PROPOSED RETAIL / COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 4 UNITS, 
ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 
LAND AT ROCKFIELD ROAD, MONMOUTH 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Jo Draper 
Date Registered: 17th July 2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 The application site sits outside the development boundary of Monmouth in an area 

allocated in the Local Development Plan as being of Amenity Importance. It lies on 
the eastern side of the B4233 Rockfield Road; on the opposite (south western) side 
of the road is a large residential area which is a mix of post war and more modern 
dwellings. The existing use of the site is a bungalow with two poultry sheds. There is 
an extant planning permission for the construction of two dwellings on site and 
conversion of the existing poultry units to office use.  

 
1.2 The eastern boundary runs adjacent to the caravan park, and the northern boundary 

has two poultry sheds which project into the development by about 25m. The 
boundary to Rockfield Road has some protected mature trees co-joining a similar 
group in the southern corner adjacent to a small road island which serves Watery 
Lane off Rockfield Road. The site measures approximately 65m from east to west 
and 101m from north to south. The land rises up slightly from south to north. The 
application site lies entirely within a C2 flood zone. A Flood Consequences 
Assessment has been submitted with this application.   

 
1.3 This application is for a retail/commercial development of four units comprising of 

Unit 1 that measures 4000sq.ft. (372 sq. m) gross to be occupied as a standalone 
Co-ope
[...]
ing from this letter.   

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

 

James Williams 
JWPlanning   

Page 20



DC/2015/00931 
 
ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS AND FORMATION OF NEW ACCESS 
 
LOWER HARDWICK, HARDWICK HILL, CHEPSTOW, NP16 5PT 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: David Wong 
Date Registered: 28/10/2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 Lower Hardwick is a Grade II listed building sited in spacious grounds (it has group 

value with the listed Ashfield House opposite) and is located within the Chepstow 
Conservation Area. It was built in the early part of the 19th Century and was part of 
the Mount Pleasant development following the creation of a new road agreed by the 
Chepstow Turnpike Trustees in 1808. Lower Hardwick is located on a steep hill, 
fronting the main road, Hardwick Hill, adjoining Newport Road which is part of the 
A48. The whole property is an ‘island’ site backed by Hardwick Hill Lane and Steep 
Street.  

1.2 In 2012, planning applications were approved for the conversion (with extension) of 
an existing outbuilding into an apartment and the erection of three terrace dwellings 
within the garden curtilage of Lower Hardwick. The grounds have been sold and sub-
divided to create a boundary to the land being proposed for development. This 
application is a revised scheme to the three dwellings permission (DC/2011/00506). 
The proposal now comprises a pair of semi-detached properties and a detached 
property instead of a terrace of three residential units. As part of the application, two 
new garaging structures and a new access is proposed. It noteworthy that the two 
trees subject to a Tree Preservation order (TPO), a Monkey Puzzle and a large 
Spruce, will be retained as a result.  

1.3 The proposed dwellings would be three storeys high and the attic space would be 
utilised as living accommodation (8.8m high for the detached and 9.5m high for the 
semi-detached). Due to the topography of the site, the lower ground floor of these 
dwellings w
[...]
pletion of the development die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species. 

11 Prior to commencement of development, a lighting plan shall be 

Page 38



submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification), there shall be no 
other external lighting of the site unless agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Informative: 
 
The applicant is advised to consider flood-proofing measures for the ground floor 
apartments because they are in Flood Zone C1. Advice on this can be found at 
various sources including NRW and the Home Owners’ Alliance. However, any 
changes to the fabric of the listed building should first be checked with the Council’s 
Heritage Section before works are commenced. 

  
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/01264 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 USE (BUSINESS OFFICE) TO A3 USE (FOOD AND DRINK) 
 
FORMER TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE, SWAN MEADOW, MONMOUTH ROAD 
ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Date Registered: 26/10/2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 This application has been submitted by Monmouthshire County Council for the 

change of use of the former Tourist Information Centre  that is located next to the bus 
station into a café. The building is currently vacant and has been unoccupied for 
approximately 15 months. The previous occupiers were the Brecon Beacons National 
Park who operated the tourist information service as a B1 office use. 
 

1.2 The proposed occupier is The Victorian Tea Rooms who were the successful bidder 
for the new lease of the building, subject to approval of a planning application. The 
company has been trading for approximately 2 years at
[...]
UNITS, AND PROPOSED RETAIL / COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 4 UNITS, ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS
	Appendix to application DC-2014-01065

	4b DC/2015/00931  ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS AND FORMATION OF NEW ACCESS LOWER HARDWICK, HARDWICK HILL, CHEPSTOW, NP16 5PT
	4c DC/2015/00970  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF HOTEL BEDROOM ANNEXE INTO 7 NO RESIDENTIAL UNITS, ERECTION OF 3 LINKED DWELLINGS WITH CAR PARKING AND ALTERED SITE ACCESS
	4d DC/2015/01264  CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 USE (BUSINESS OFFICE) TO A3 USE (FOOD AND DRINK) FORMER TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE, SWAN MEADOW, MONMOUTH ROAD ABERGAVENNY
	4e DC/2015/01331 INSTALLATION OF 30.5m HIGH LATTICE TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER TO SUPPLY BROADBAND TO THE SURROUNDING AREA, AS PART OF A  CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT TO SUPPLY SUPERFAST BROADBAND TO A NUMBER OF RURAL AREAS IN MONMOUTHSHIRE, WHERE TRADITIONAL MEANS ARE UNAVAILABLE  PEN-Y-GARN FARM, PENALLT
	4f DC/2015/01378 INSTALLATION OF 30.5m HIGH LATTICE TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER TO SUPPLY BROADBAND TO THE SURROUNDING AREA, AS PART OF A CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT TO SUPPLY SUPERFAST BROADBAND TO A NUMBER OF RURAL AREAS IN MONMOUTHSHIRE, WHERE TRADITIONAL MEANS ARE UNAVAILABLE  LITTLE SKIRRID, COLDBROOK, ABERGAVENNY
	5 Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated Conservation Areas
	6 FOR INFORMATION The Planning Inspectorate - Appeal Decisions Received
	6a Appeal Decision - Greenmeadow Llanellen
	6b Appeal Decision Clawdd y Parc
	6c Appeal Decision Clos Croeso
	6d Appeal Decision Mitchell Troy Common



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Edwards, 
D. Evans, R. Harris, B. Hayward, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, 
M. Powell, B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and A. Wintle 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
Edward Holland Heritage Manager 
Amy Longford Heritage Manager 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillors P. Clarke and B. Strong declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
relation to application DC/2015/00970. County Councillors Clarke and Strong left the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the planning committee meeting held on the 1st December 2015 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Planning Act  

 
The Head of Planning informed the Committee that: 
 
As of January 2016, Sections 11 and 31 of the Planning Act come into effect meaning the 
Welsh language is a material planning consideration. Section 11 requires the sustainability 
appraisal, undertaken as part of LDP preparation, to include an assessment of the likely effects 
of the plan on the use of Welsh language in the community. Where the authority’s current single 
integrated plan has identified the Welsh language as a priority, the assessment should be able 
to demonstrate the linkage between consideration for the Welsh language and the overarching 
Sustainability Appraisal for the LDP, as set out in TAN 20. 
 
Section 31 clarifies that, in dealing with applications for planning permission a local planning 
authority shall have regard to considerations relating to the use of the Welsh language so far as 
material to the application. The provisions do not apportion any additional weight to the Welsh 
language in comparison to other material considerations. Whether or not the Welsh language is 
a material consideration in any planning application remains entirely at the discretion of the local 
planning authority, and the decision whether or not to take Welsh language issues into account 
should be informed by the consideration given to the Welsh language as part of the LDP 
preparation process. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

4. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 
Enterprise (copies attached)  

 
4.1.   DC/2014/01065 DEMOLITION OF BUNGALOW, PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING POULTRY UNITS, AND PROPOSED RETAIL / COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 4 UNITS, ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, CAR 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
The local Member expressed concerns that the retail units would greatly increase the volume of 
traffic on Rockfield Road and the serious impact this would have on pedestrian safety. It was 
questioned if a pedestrian crossing could be a condition of the development. During the 
meeting, the Head of Planning sought advice from Highways and advised the Committee that 
Highway’s response was that because of the physical location they would struggle to find 
somewhere safe to place a crossing. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell 
that the application was deferred subject to a request for Highways to examine justification and 
practicality of a pedestrian crossing being provided on Rockfield Road via a s106 agreement. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
 To defer   - 16 
 Against deferral  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2014/01065 be deferred subject to a request for Highways to 
examine justification and practicality of a pedestrian crossing being provided on Rockfield Road 
via a s106 agreement. 
 

4.2.   DC/2015/00931  ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS AND FORMATION OF 
NEW ACCESS LOWER HARDWICK, HARDWICK HILL, CHEPSTOW, NP16 5PT 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell 
that application DC/2015/00931 be approved as per report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 16 
 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/00931 be approved as per report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

4.3.   DC/2015/00970  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUILDINGS, 
CONVERSION OF HOTEL BEDROOM ANNEXE INTO 7 NO RESIDENTIAL 
UNITS, ERECTION OF 3 LINKED DWELLINGS WITH CAR PARKING AND 
ALTERED SITE ACCESS 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
County Councillors P. Clarke and B. Strong declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
relation to application DC/2015/00970. County Councillors Clarke and Strong left the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans 
that application DC/2015/00970 be approved subject to s106 agreement. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 14 
 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/00970 be approved subject to s106 agreement. 
 
 

4.4.   DC/2015/01264  CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 USE (BUSINESS OFFICE) TO A3 
USE (FOOD AND DRINK) FORMER TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE, SWAN 
MEADOW, MONMOUTH ROAD ABERGAVENNY 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
The Committee addressed concerns regarding the number of cafés and food related 
businesses in relation to proposed site.  
 
The Head of Planning advised that competition was not a planning consideration.  
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor F. 
Taylor and seconded by County Councillor J. Higginson that application number 
DC/2015/01264 be approved as per report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 14 
 Against Approval - 2 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/01264 be approved as per report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

4.5.   DC/2015/01331 INSTALLATION OF 30.5m HIGH LATTICE 
TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER TO SUPPLY BROADBAND TO THE 
SURROUNDING AREA, AS PART OF A  CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT TO SUPPLY SUPERFAST 
BROADBAND TO A NUMBER OF RURAL AREAS IN MONMOUTHSHIRE, 
WHERE TRADITIONAL MEANS ARE UNAVAILABLE  PEN-Y-GARN FARM, 
PENALLT 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
We recognised the importance of the application in relation to connectivity. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor D. Blakebrough and seconded by County Councillor J. 
Higginson that application number DC/2015/01331 be approved subject to Unilateral 
Undertaking – add repeater. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 16 
 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/01331 be approved be approved subject to 
Unilateral Undertaking – add repeater and an additional condition to secure village hall 
connection with a repeater if necessary. 
 
 

4.6.   DC/2015/01378 INSTALLATION OF 30.5m HIGH LATTICE 
TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER TO SUPPLY BROADBAND TO THE 
SURROUNDING AREA, AS PART OF A CONTRACT AWARDED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, MEDIA AND SPORT TO SUPPLY SUPERFAST 
BROADBAND TO A NUMBER OF RURAL AREAS IN MONMOUTHSHIRE, 
WHERE TRADITIONAL MEANS ARE UNAVAILABLE  LITTLE SKIRRID, 
COLDBROOK, ABERGAVENNY 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
We recognised the importance of the application in relation to connectivity and were advised of 
the plans to build the tower in sections.  
 
A Member questioned if there would be a light at the top of the tower and were advised during 
the meeting that there would be no light. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor D. Edwards and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Powell that application number DC/2015/01378 be approved subject to Unilateral Undertaking – 
add repeater and an additional condition to secure village hall connection with a repeater if 
necessary. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 14 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/01378 be approved be approved subject to 
Unilateral Undertaking – add repeater. 
 
5. Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated Conservation Areas  

 
A Member proposed that the item was deferred as further information was required i.e. maps. 
Officers provided clarification to the Committee that the report was being presented for 
consultation as the decision would be made by the Cabinet Member. The Committee agreed 
that a deferment was unnecessary, as consultation had been ongoing for a number of years 
and local Members had previously received relevant information, which included maps. 
 
Officers recognised that the report required changes in relation to final recommendations.  
 
It was proposed by County Councillor D. Edwards and seconded by County Councillor P. 
Murphy that the Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated Conservation Areas 
recommendations were agreed by Committee. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 10 
 Against Approval - 1 
 Abstentions  -  3 
 
We resolved that the Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated Conservation 
Areas recommendations would be approved subject to necessary changes being made by 
Officers. The finalised report will be reviewed by the Committee at a future Planning Committee 
meeting. 
 
6. FOR INFORMATION The Planning Inspectorate - Appeal Decisions Received  

 
6.1 DC/2014/01038 - Greenmeadow Llanellen (Officer’s Decision) 

 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit on 12/11/2015, site Greenmeadow, Llanellen, Nr Abergavenny, Monmouthshire 
NP7 9HG. 

 
The appeal had been dismissed.  
 
 
6.2 DC/2012/00476 - Clawdd y Parc (Officer’s Decision) 
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit on 22/09/15, site Clawdd y Parc Farm, Llangybi, Usk, NP15 1NY. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed.  
 
 
6.3 DC/2015/00170 – Clos Croeso (Officer’s Decision) 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit 04/11/15, site 6 Clos Croeso, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1AZ. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed.  
 
6.4 DC/2015/00064, - Mitchell Troy Common (Officer’s Decision) 
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit 04/11/15, site Highway Barn, Mitchel Troy Common, Monmouthshire, NP25 
4JB. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.54 pm  
 

 


